Hong Kong Exchange and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 3789)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Royal Deluxe Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 10:00 a.m. on Wednesday, 27 July 2022 via e-Meeting System for the following purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendment, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. **"THAT**:

- (a) the execution of the GTM Framework Agreement and its proposed annual caps (as defined and described in the Circular) be and are hereby confirmed, ratified and approved and the transactions hereunder be and is hereby approved;
- (b) the execution of the GTS Framework Agreement and its proposed annual caps (as defined and described in the Circular) be and are hereby confirmed, ratified and approved and the transactions hereunder be and is hereby approved; and

(c) any one or more directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to do all such acts and things as they consider necessary and to sign and execute all such documents (including under the seal of the Company), and to take all such steps which in their opinion may be necessary, appropriate, desirable or expedient for the purpose of giving effect to the GTM Framework Agreement, the GTS Framework Agreement and their respective proposed annual caps and completing the transactions contemplated thereby."

By order of the Board

Royal Deluxe Holdings Limited

Wang Kei Ming

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 29 June 2022

Registered Office:
Windward 3, Regatta Office Park,
PO Box 1350,
Grand Cayman KY1-1108,
Cayman Islands

Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong: Unit A, 22/F,

T G Place,

10 Shing Yip Street,

Kwun Tong, Kowloon,

Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A form of proxy for the EGM is enclosed.
- 2. All registered shareholders will be able to join the EGM or any adjourned meeting thereof via the e-Meeting System. The e-Meeting System can be accessed from any location with access to the internet via smartphone, tablet device or computer. All non-registered shareholders may consult directly with their banks, brokers, custodians, nominees or HKSCC Nominees Limited through which their shares are held (as the case may be) for necessary arrangement to attend and vote via the e-Meeting System at the Meeting or any adjourned meeting thereof if they wish.

- 3. A registered shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the EGM or any adjourned meeting thereof is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and, on a poll, vote via the e-Meeting System instead of him/her. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 4. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his/her attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its common seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney or other person authorised to sign the same.
- 5. In order to be valid, the form of proxy, together with the power of attorney (if any) or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a certified copy of such power or authority, must be deposited at the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, as soon as practicable and in any event not later than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjourned meeting thereof. Forms of proxy sent electronically or by any other data transmission process will not be accepted.
- 6. In the case of joint holders of any share(s), only ONE PAIR of log-in username and password for the e-Meeting System will be provided to the joint holders. Any one of such joint holders may attend or vote in respect of such share(s) as if he/she/it was solely entitled thereto.
- 7. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude members from attending and voting via the e-Meeting System at the EGM or at any adjourned meeting thereof should they so wish, and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 8. The register of members of the Company will be closed, for the purpose of determining the identity of members who are entitled to attend and vote via the e-Meeting System at the EGM from Friday, 22 July 2022 to Wednesday, 27 July 2022, both days inclusive, during which period no transfers of shares will be effected. In order to be entitled to attend and vote via the e-Meeting System at the EGM or any adjourned meeting, all completed transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 21 July 2022.
- 9. The voting on the resolution will be conducted by way of a poll.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. Wang Kei Ming and Mr. Wang Yu Hin as executive Directors; and Mr. Kwong Ping Man, Mr. Lai Ah Ming Leon and Mr. Sio Kam Seng as independent non-executive Directors.